


EARL H. LAFFO.ON
INVESTIGATIONS 

It33 WEST 8TH STREET - SUITE 2)0
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA SC0S7 

KUSU^ 3-4943

INVOICE #: 208-^503

r Argonaut Insurance Company
M3 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

date. February 2, 19^8

DATE BORKEO 1/26.25/68 ca«, .RE: SIRHAN -B. SIRHAN vs
, Alt^illish Construction Co

cum;* • 2X 203 4 45
L-3191
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ra oay~«ou2 ' $
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COURT OR WX.A.C. HEARING’
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Of fte .SSSL®! B

^® A ECU $ XO. 00

se @ $5/day $ 13- 50 ’

6.00 
2 WU ‘ $



SARL H. LAFFOON
investigations

1833 WEST STH STREET - SUITE. 210 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90057 

HUtW 3-69C

INVOICE #: 2084538

r Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place PATtl February 7, 19oo
Los Angeles, California

/

oateworkeo 2/Y^8_ c^ SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs .
Altfilllsh 

cum ko, . 2X 203445 
L-319I

Const. Co

HOURS-OAY OF SURVEILLANCE AT fEl DAY-ECU2 $

HOURS-DAY OF INVESTIGATION AT KT DAY-KOUS $

MAG.ROLLS OF UMM EASTMAN BSW FILM AT A KU • • $

MAG.ROLLS OF HMM KOOACHRO.VE FILM AT A ECU $

COURT OR W.C.A.B. HEARING $ 45.00

other office expense
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., /,att?'

f«XM3

711
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$

$

1.50

* 48.00
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EARL H. LAFFOON 
INVESTIGATIONS

1333 WEST^th STREET • SUITE 210 
tOS ANGEVES. CAUFCRNIA 00037 

HUMARD 3*3043

February 7, 1968

Argonaut Insurance Company 
. W3 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 9000S

Attention: Mrs* J* Stiner RE: SIRHAN B* SIRHAN vs.
Altfillish Const. Co. 
2X-203WS
L-3191 (

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD HEARING

February 7, 1968

9:00 a.m. An investigator of this agency reported to 
the Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board in 
the California State Building, Los Angeles, 
California, where he waited to testify and 
to project motion pictures at this hearing.

Later in the day he was advised by Mr. Evans, 
■ the attorney handling this case, that his 
testimony and motion pictures would not be

। ' needed this date. He was then excused for
the day.

Thanking you for this assignment, I remain,

Earl H. Laffoon

EHL:sft

6. . . ,



C^OG-W-JW^WSTUE 
WKXKO'SWKW.

EARL H. LAFFOON 
INVESTIGATIONS

U33 WEST OTH STREET* SUITE 210 
LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA COO37 

HUmako 3.0043

February 2, 1968

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

Attention: Mrs. Jean Stiner RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN vs.
Altfillish Construction Co. 
2X 203445
L-3191

SURVEILLANCE REPORT

January 25, 1968

MR. SIRHAN was spot checked from 1:30 p.m. to 
4:30 p.m. bn this date, including travel time, three and one- 
half hours were spent on this assignment this date.

The following is a brief summary of this date's 
spot check.

1:30 p.m. Upon arriving at MR. SIRHAN’S residence, in Pasadena, 
we attempted a direct contact. The door was answered 
by MR. SIRHAN’S mother, who proved friendly and

• related the following information.

MR. SIRHAN is currently employed, but his hours 
are quite irregular at this time. " His mother 
had no idea where he worked since he had told 

c her it was none of her business. She went on to 
say that he had attempted to return to work as 
an exercise boy, but was unsuccessful, due to lack 
of seniority.

After learning the above information, the contact 
was ended. Since MR. SIRHAN’S mother had stated 
that his hours were quite irregular, we took up a 
position of surveillance, assuming he might return 
at any time.

4:30 p.m. Since MR. SXRHAN had not returned, and further 
. surveillance seemed unwarranted, we discontinued



RE: SIRHAN B. SIRHAN .
Febmaiv 2, 19^8 ■ ' . ■ b
Page ^ ’ $ _ < \

on thia assignment for the day. ,'

This information was telephoned to you. We 
will place MR, SIRHAN under early morning 
surveillance.

January 26, 1968 , ;

MR. SIRHAN was placed under surveillance from 
4:30 a.m. to 11:30 this date. Including travel 

* time, eight hours were spent on this assignment,
this date.

The following is a brief summary of this date's ' 
surveillance. , ’ ’ . .

4:30 a.m. Surveillance commenced. / 1

8:52 a.m. A man,, fitting MR, SIRHAN'S description, departedv 
the residence driving a Volkswagen.„ We followed ( 

■ ' him to the United Picture Frame Company, where 
he parked and~en€ered the building, going out of 
view. As he was walking towards the building, 
we exposed 30’ of 16 mm - color film of this 
activity. ■ . '

After he had entered the building, we made a <
Department of Motor Vehicles check of his vehicle. 
It proved to be registered Adel B. Sirhan. .We 

. then made an employment verification at the frame 
company, and^it^was^learned that Adel Sirhan did 
^work-there-r- We then placed' a phone caTrto' HR^ 
SIRHAN’S residence, and verified his presence at 
home. It was also learned that the man the investi­
gator followed and photographed was MR. SIRHAN'S 
brother. They are apparently very similiar in y 
appearance. : • ’ ^An. ., ,MRU.: I
We then returned to MR. SIRHAN'S residence and 
resumed surveillance.

9:50 a.m. MR. SIRHAN was first observed, as he was running 
down the sidewalk. As he ran, we exposed 15‘ of 
color film. MR, SIRHAN appeared to move in a free 
and easy unrestricted manner. .



RE: SIRHAN Bz SIRHAN
February 2, 1968 '
Page 3

,10:00 a.m. MR. SIRHAN'arrived at the OrganlcJEas^ena. This 
: -^ proved to be a health foods store, located” at

1380 North I-ake,-P-asadena.~.Cali£0rnia. ®* SIRHAN 
'^Ken entered the store, going out of view.

10:30 a.m. Since MR. SIM was still In the store, we placed 
a phone call and verified his employment at the
health food store. A short time later, we entered 
the store and observed MR. SIRHAN in the back room, 
stamping small bottles, to be put on the shelf.

11:30 a.m. Since it appeared that MR. SIRHAN would remain in 
the building the rest of the day., we discontinued.

A total of 15’ color was taken this date. ,

This information has been telephoned to you. We 
have suspended activity on this case until we 
receive further instructions from you.

Thanking you for this assignjaent, I remain,

Earl H. Laffoon

EHL:Is
McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey 8.Cumming 
Mr. B. Evans

722





443 SHATTO Pl ACS IOS ANGEUS, CALIFORNIA 90005

January 17, 1968

Altfillisch Construction Company, Inc.
Route #1, Box 159-B
Corona, California

Attention: Laura Kraus

Claim No: 02X 203465 ' '
Claimant: Sirhan Sirhan
Employer: ' Altfillisch Construction Co.
Inj Date: 9/25/66 ;

Gentlemen:

We have your letter of July 21, 1967, setting forth the weeks that { 
Mr. Sirhan worked for you after his date of injury on 9/25/66. In 
view of the fact that Mr. Sirhan will probably contend that he did 
not return to his regular duties following the injury of September 25,(' 
1966, and that ha terminated because of his limitations, we would 
appreciate your advising us as to whether Mr. Sirhan did return to his 
regular duties including exercising horses, and whether his termination 
of employment was related to limitation caused in turn by his injury of 
September 25, 1966. ; ■ 4

Thank you for your cooperation. * ,., ‘ ,. ' ;

Vary truly yours, j^ , . - , ^

C. D. Stiner ^ , -, 'i /•’
Claims Examiner f '

cc: McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 3 „;.
Attention: Barry Evans . 1 .• * * ’

Answer: dirlj^ Sirhan die return to his Tegular antics' 
after his .injury and h5s termination,was due to 

. the r;ct T’.ut he auit voluntarily.' Jie worked
Tron lO/l Ull/j; at a raise. In* pay; quit and" 
rM;vrHe*.i to worV on L?/2 Io 12/10'Minn ho quit 
pcrr<«:>'' b • y, ,’; j, ' i
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' RESERVE COMPUTATION SHEET'
MtrmWMoro ^Mw.wMm.w ^wim«*^***™*«»«»’*l*^,*,**’**w,*z^ - • - T, Claim No

। Name of Injured > ' _ Date of Injury _________

Group Letter ’ ____

J Estimated P. D. Rating /(7 %> Or ■ .Wks.

J ■ Temp. Comp. Paid W,k. $ ^O' '‘

! Further Est. Temp. Wk. $

I . , , . a ' . ? ' Total Temp. Comp. $ ’ ! : ,!’

! ; Total Comp?Est. ’ $

j Med. Paid $ - v *
| Future Est. Med. $6LZ"7 ^^ Total Med.' Est;

Estimated By * Date i■

, Rating Factors, Objective . : , ■ > ^r

Subjective —c-
* --------- - ------------------------- ■ —■----- 6~--------------------- --- — -----

4 -

Rating Formula , . ; •

Reviewed By Date

' ^/jA
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ase No. 6? LUlE 1^

Notice of Time

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL. RELATIONS 
OiViSION OF INDUSTRIAL. ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BO
. ■ ’ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

suu^ ji. 3imr .

vs.
Applicant.

and Place of
Further Hearing

ORAXJA VISTA SSI, RXO

mW JKS’WE CO^^F< a aorporcMon

' Defendatif.&.

- NOTICE TO AU PARTIES > . . .
You are hereby notified that-further hearing will be held in the above-entitled action at .

4107 LOS ANGELES. STATE,OFFICE BUILDING, 107 SOUTH BROADWAY.

’ ' ' los angeLes, California; , \ .

FBWMT? ’953 9:00 Aa

- WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

' c-A«Srass0F?
Dated at: Los Angeles, California

NOTE: CONTINUANCES AND FURTHER HEARINGS ARE NOT FAVORED.

•i

•»

SERVED BY MAIL ON PERSONS SHOWN 
ON THE OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD

4

D;<ej Bn
r. rush v

DHA WtA^fV^M 2 3 k A «»H /
- v>r»-,-j©r

»

723 ’



JOHN F. MClAUOHUN 
BARRY F, CYANS 
WM. BCA|R DAtBEY 
RAY S. CUMMING 

HAROlO U- BENNCH 
NEO V. GAY^ORO 
JOHN F. BARTOS 
GEQRGE R.HASWCCC 
AUAN R. SCHUMMCR 
ROBERT H.Ol^HAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey A Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

>71? NORTH highland avenue, SUIT?: 7IO 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 00026

January 15, 1968

AREA CODE 2)? 
TELEPHONE 
4G6”654t

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place ,
Los Angeles, California
Attention: J. D. StinerX^laims^Examiner \

, Re: Your Claim No/o2X-20364 5 /
Sirhan Sirhan ys* Altfillisch Construction Company, Inc* 
Date, of Injuryk 9-25-66 /

Gentlemen:

The above matter is now scheduled for further hearing before 
the Appeals Board at Los Angeles on February 7. We refer you 
to our earlier letter of January 3, regarding trial preparation.

If your further investigation does disclose that applicant did 
return to his regular duties and continued performing them for 
some period of time post-injury, then an individual who could ' 
so testify should be available at the hearing. In addition, 
if sub rosa is effective once assigned, then we should be so 
advised so that arrangements can be made to view the motion 
picture film and arrange for the appearance of the necessary 
investigator at the hearing.

Yours very truly,

. McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

BFE:cjz . ^



^r/7^! ^^'^

NAME OP INSURANCE COMPANY

CITY

WEIGHTAGE

COLOR OF HAIRMUSTACHERACE

Z^^xs^Az C^L^Z

HEIGHT MARRIED OR SINGLE

EARL H. LAFFOCN

ASSIGNED OY

INSURED

CLAIMANT

INVESTIGATIONS
1232 WEST 8TILSTREET - SUITE 210 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90057 
HUbbora 3-6943 

7/

yZ6Z2/ZZ>Lj

ADDRESS

CLAIM HUMDER

DATE ASSIGNED

^^O

. WEAR GLASSES

DATE OF INJURY LOCATION MALE OR FEMALE

ACCIDENT 
2^^^2—^t2£^___Z^Z£££

CLAIMANT’S ATTORNEY ADDRESS CITY
■^^r/? 6 fl .y^to/1/?_________________/£ /^^.^J?a fl1^ /fl'-C<3. ^- A

DOCTOR ADDRESS O CITY

CITY WHERE HEARING HELD HEARING DATE TIME OF HEARING

REMARKS

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED

/

AUTHORIZATION TO USE MORE THAN ONE 0?>£RA 'OR NUMBER OF DAYS ALLOTTED

Ff MORE SPACe'Ts'rEQUIRCD, USC REVERSE 3102 „ ^ _ , ._ . “ J”

730



Altfillisch Construction Company, Inc. 
Route #1, Box 159-B
Corona, California

Attention: Laura Kraus

Chin Ko: 02X 203445
Claimant: Sirhan Sirhan
Employer: Altfillisch Construction Co.
Inj Date: 9/25/6$

Gent lessen:

We have your letter of July 21, 1967, setting forth the weeks that
Hr. Sirhan worked for you after his data of injury on 9/25/66. In < 
view of th© fact that Hr. Sirhan will probably contend that he did 
not return to his regular duties following the Injury of September 25, 
1966, and that ha toRinated because of his limitations, wo would

- appreciate your advising us as to whether Hr. Sirhan did return to his 
regular duties including exorcising horses, and whether his termination 
of employment was related to limitation caused in turn by his injury of 
.September 25, 1966.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

J. D. Spinor 
Clairs Examiner

' 1

cc: McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbay & Cursing 
Attention: Barry Evans



JOHN f, MC^AUGM^'N 
©ARRY T, CYANS 
WM. etAIR OAWCY 
ira* ©. camming
HAROLO J. SCNNCYT 
NEO I, CAYtORO 
.JOHN f, SARTOS
GEORGS ^.HA$WCU 
AU-AN *r. ^chummeR 
ROBERT H. GHA*AM

McLaughlin. Evans, Daibey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

17:7 NORTH WKhIANO AVCNVt.JVIK 710 

LOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 90026

January 3, 1963

arca coat '215 
TELEPHONE 
4GS«SS4i

Argonaut Insurance Company
44 j Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California

Attention: J. D. Stine^ Cl'alms Examined

Re: Your Claim Ro. 02X 203445 /
Sirhan Birhan vs. Altfillisch Construction Company, Inc. 
Date of^juxy,^ £->25*6'6

Gentlemen:

We are proceeding to file and serve the report of Dr. Martin' 
Albori of December 20, 1967 which establishes a rather substantial 
medical conflict when consideration is given to the report of 
Dr. Yamshon of November 6, previously served upon this office 
by the attorneys for applicant.

We note from reviewing Dr. Albori‘s report that the applicant 
apparently will contend that he never did return to his 
regular duties following the injury of September 25, 1966 and 
finally in December of that year he was terminated because of 
his limitations. The letter from your assured dated July 21, 
1967 by inference would seem to take issue with these claims. 
However, we do believe that some further contact should be made 
with your assured and a determination made as to whether applicant 
ever did in fact return to his regular duties including exercising 
•horses and whether applicant’s termination of employment was 
related to limitations caused in turn by his injury. ’Further, 
some effort at sub rosa might be warranted in view of applicant’s 
elaboration upon the extent of his disability.

McLaughlin, evans, dalbey & cumming

Yours very truly,



employer’s Ideali^ti^ 
Namber; $5-2241454 MARTIN ALBORI, M.D.

739 NORTH HIGHLAND AVENUE 
HOLLYWOOD. CALIFORNIA 90038 

TELEPHONE 937-1176

oats December 21st, 3.967

Argonaut Insurance Company

^3 Shatto Place

Eos Angeles, California 90005_____________

FOR PMJCWIONAl SBVtCW RtKptMO Rg J Sirhan Sirhan_ ——- 
A It f illi sU ,Const'ruct 
Company/^

12/13/67

Code 0002
Special Examination, Review of
Submitted records, and report



463 Shatto Phso, Los Angelas, California

Doccabsr 6, 1967

Sirhan Sithen 
696 Beat Howard 
Pasadena, California

The:; 'X^rey^ for this patient 
aye not in cur offices

Dr. R.A. Nelson

02X 203445 /
Altfillisch Constocticn^wpcny, Inc
Sirhan SitJisn
9/25/66

Monday, Docobor 18, 1967

U30 P. M.

Martin Ai tori, M. D.
’ 739 Morth Highland Avanes 

Los Angeles, California

J, D. Stinar

937-1176

co: Palmar & T<xr»t 
«: Mcl-atighlin A B?<n?

^oc: Richard A. Maison, M» 
cc: Forrest Johnson -  

cos Martin Albari, K. 3.

D. ------ (P*S. Please forward all X-rays
- ---------- ( to Dr. Albori.

73H /

^s */l'f**i' U ,t I,, (Lf|‘ #A>, H**



u, 4 ..C «?■!<’«

December 20, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company * .
443 Shatto Place
Loa Angeles, California 90005 Re: Sirhan Sirhan • 

696 East Howard 
. ‘ Pasadena, California

D/X: 9/25/66 
E: Altfillish Construction Co 
Cl.# 02X-203445

Gentlemen:

The above was chained at this office on Deceiver 18, 
1967. The findings are as follows: He is a male, . 
single, age 23. His occupation is that of exorcise ( 
boy. «

HISTORY: The patient relates that on t
September 25, 1966, while 

exercising a horse, he was thrown from the torse.
He fell and sustained injuries. He was taken to 
the Corona Community Hospital. He had a laceration 
of the left eyelid, a laceration of tho chin, con* 
fusion of the spine and of the left hand. The laceration 
were sutured. He states that at the time of the fall 
he was briefly unconscious. He was under tho care 
of Doctor kelson. He was discharged the next day 
and remained under further care by Doctor Kelson 
and hewas subsequently referred to Doctor Miller 
and then to Doctor Kichn. He states he still is 
under the care of Doctor Kichn with treatments to

. the left eye, he is given some eyedrops. During 
' this time he states he was seen by several specialists.

He was temporary disabled for work for a period 
of about two weojee, he thenreturned to work for 
the same employer but "not on my full capacity, 
I was not exercising the horsesn, I just"worked ‘ .
as general helper and stable boy. In December, 
1966, I was terminated because of my limitations 
which were due to the injury which I received working 
at that place’.’ X tried to find other work but X 
still had handicaps with my eye and low back and 
as soon as X mentioned these handicaps I would not 
got a job’. I did not go on Unemployment because X

/



Re; Sirhan Sirhan December 20i 1967

didn’t know If I was covered by Unemployment* ‘ I 
returned to work only about three weeks ago when I 
found a job as grocery clerk, in a small store, the 
work Is light and X’ra still doing this work”.

COMFLAWTSt !*^° patient states that he
still has considerable discomfort 

in the spines particularly in the low back but 
some discomfort also along the upper spine* He 
states that this discomfort occurs whenever he 
moves, bends, stoops or stands for a long time* 
He docs not know it the discomfort is increased 
by coughing or sneering because he states he never 
coughs or sneezes* Discomfort is greater in the 
corning but at times or in cold weather also at 
night* He has no radiated symptoms to the lower 
extremities. He complains about the loft eye where 
he states that the skin on the inner side of the ■ 
eye is tight and uncomfortable, especially in colder 
weather* He states that this "throws my face off 
balance"* He indicates that the scar on thechin 
region is indurated and gives him a feeling of 
pressure* He states that at this time hq has no 
impairment of vision.

PAST With above employer for about
six months. He states that never 

in the past did he have any industrial claim, signi­
ficant injury, surgery or significant sickness.

MW^t Age 23. height 5'^”* weight 115 
occupation exorcise boy.

On examination of the skull,' the patient has no 
points of tenderness, there are no scars, no signs 
of residuals of injury.

Eyes: Only with his assistance, can a very minimal 
scar be noticed on the medial end of the left upper 
eyelid* There is no indication that tills ecar .be 
painful or tendert it is cosmetically not noticeable. . 
Motions of his eyelid are not affected. Bq left 
pupil is dilated by eyedrops which the patient states 
were applied this morning to his eye by Doctor Kiehn.

Face and chin: With the patient’s assistance, a scar 
can be noticed on the under side of his right chin.



Re: Sirhan Sirhen - -3- December 20, 1967

The cosMtic beaming is obviously nil and the area is 
minimally indurated. There arc no reactions of pain 
or tenderness, no suggestion of regional disability 
from this scar.

typer extremities: He states that ho had a contusion 
to the loft hand but he states that sy^tc^ have sub­
sided entirely, ^Cn regional examination, there are no 
painful reactions, no limitations of notions, no signs 
of after effects of injury. Evidence of significant 
nailbiting is noticed.

Spine, pelvis end lower extremities: The patient's gait 
is normal, he mars no support, he walks on' his toes 
and heels and he ct^xats without any difficulty. His 
feet are flat. There is increased swayback of nos turd 
nature. There ils no spasm at any time during examination, 
no deformities, no visible scars. He states that dis­
comfort is at the lumbosacral level,.there are no 
points 6£ tenderness and there is absence of points 
of trigger pain. Reflexes are all norisol, thro are 
no sensory changes, girths are normal and log tests 
are entirely negative. Minimal'limitation of anterior 
flexion is displayed by the patient but on sitting 
flexion test his range is greater than average.

Measurements and tests:

Spinal notlo^s/normal; ’ ,

Anterior flexion . 90/95
Fingertips miss floor by 1 inch 
Extension 40/35
Rotation right £ left 35/35 
Lateral bending rSght & left 40/40 
Sitting flexion test (McBride’s) 100/90

LOWER EXTREMITIES (RXGHT/LEBT):

Thigh girths 16W&&
Calf girths ' 125/14$
Length of lower extremities 33/33 
Straight log raising 85/85

Flip test: Negative @ 90/90
Lescgua’s test: Negative 
Patrick’s test: Negative 
Ely’s test: negative

^ v



Re: Sirhan Sir han -4- December 20, 1967

M^’ Submitted films: These are X-rays
from tine Good Samaritan Hospital 

and are films of the skull and of the lumbar spine, 
The findings are entirely normal and negative. There 
are no signs of recent or old bony injuries, no 
abnormalities of the disc spaces, no significant 
arthritic changes. There is postural swayback, 

SUBMITTED FILES: These are records of Doctor Nelson, 
Doctor Kiehn, Doctor Tashma, 

Doctor Patterson, Doctor Johnson, Doctor Hugent and 
Doctor Yamshon, The records refer to the patient’s 
copplaints and injuries incident to the accident of 
September 25, 1966, Examination by several eye 
specialists is negative for any signs of an injury 
to the left eye or fox any signs or disability 
attributable to the minor ecar near the left eye, 
Examination by neurosurgeons is reported to be 
negative with reference to neurosurgical findings, 
A report by Doctor Yamshon refers to subjective 
factors of permanent disability involving the lew 
back and.to scarring and disfigurement incident to 
the scars, 2 thoroughly disagree with these con­
clusions, ':

CONCLUSION: With reference to the scars and
to the patient’s low back, it is 

my opinion that this patient’s subjective complaints 
are entirely unsupported by regional evaluation of 
the findings. Without his assistance, X would not 
have noticed the scars and their cosmetic defect 
is, therefore, nil. I also do not belive that : 
these scars account for any subjective discomfort 
of pain or tenderness. There was an apparent minor 
injury to the left hand fremwhieh die patient has 
subjectively and objectively recovered. He claims 
.persistent symptom involving the lox? back where 
regional examination is not supporting, even to a 
minimal extent, these complaints. J conclude that 
in r^opinionjie his^ xecovorcd. from a sub­
jective and objective point of view,- from the above 
injuries with objective residuals consisting ofonly 
of minor scars which do not account for any disability 
or cosmetic defect. Based on the submitted records 
there was temporary disability for about two weeks





443 Shatto F?4C«> tas iageha, California

Itet&ubit 6, 1557

Silvan Sirhan
656 East licwrd
Psfiadwsj, California

02X 203445
Akflllfe^ Cosstsjctto Co?®h lac.
Sirhra Site
5/25/64

!!o^, Seasalt 18» 1567

1:30 P. ’U

K&rtla AlV«t, «♦ 8.
739 .^nb Highland Avma
los &a«.lw, CaHtoia $37-1176

J, D. Stlsar

. act P«1»£C $ Toomr
cc? yd*8«;hlln 4 Svecs
cc: Ricbard A. ^btrs, JU D.------ (P.S, Picasa forward all X-rays
cc: Ferroot John:w - —  ------ ( to Dr. Albcri.
ccs Marcia Al tact, V, B.----Attached is a copy of our nodical as well 

as applicant's. Please forward four copies 
of your report. Thank you.



£O

ARGONAUT INSURANCE.. CQWSY__________

Examiner

FROM
McLaurin, Evans, Daibey & Cumming

* ' Attorneys ot Low
1717 NORtH HIGHLAND AVENUE, SUITE 710

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90028
■ HOIlywood 6-8541 . *

—_____-   ___ D ATE:___U/A6Z6Z

SIREAN SIRHAN vs.^^ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

SUBJECT: 
r<>w|

DATE SIGNED 7M
"•2£3XS»IXZ^23®S^«;SiSS»SSS«Sir«Sl«S3SSK5SCrK!«r3!SSS2XZS—E5*5ES2i!S5S2KE5S^3S!S?JE!S^!£!SJS5KS?JC!jSS*MS'S!!!SS5£5^

6rayamcco.. inc„ »*»oo<w.N. y. um 1 "^HIS COPY FOR PERSON ADDRESSED



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
51V!5JON OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

-WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
- ETATF. Of? CALIFORNIA

Notice and Request for Allowance of Lien

CASE NO.

icc^srtl .L yamhon, H. D,? 224 Worth Serrano Avenue, Loo Angeles 90C04
I’S^iaiww access

Sirhao 3. C'.i’kan 005 East Eonard Street ? PesJicrona

Grt!»*3 7Jota Pol TUo

nw»o;< CAI8IS< A??«!i

The vtitwigned hereby requests ths Workman's Compensation Appeals Board to determina and a’tow as a Fen the 

SUIS of.----- n£.l'{?.t?A^J:?^.^?Z.?^„2vJJZ^2.LV  ̂ (t™.*f ?.___ ___________) aft'njt

any amount now duo or winch may hereafter become payable at compensation to„—fi?X,ia!l.B*..l!Ub.£3.... ..........-

on account of Jrjuty sustained by H*n on— ™?LU™™*.........__________ ___

This request and claim for lien h for: (Crow cut parts not applicable)

(I) The reasonable expense incurred by or on behalf of said employee for medical treatment to cure or relieve from the 
elects cf« d injury; or -^^ ^ ^l^tto.

t^“^^*,^Aqjy®^V^J^^^^^ to prove a contested claim; or

/?). JhjeiynAlj^lw of^iyj.pgx^c.weigf said employee or of his dependents, subsequent to the injury; or

.^bO^ytl'??;!’??^^ or minor children, cr both, of said employee, subsequent to the date of
^.}Lry;>njO>7ci^bf^.b,vKifru<H»ii-w or i- >i>g'tcting his family; cr

The rAttiried declares that he delivered or mailed a copy of this lien claim to each of the .’bovc-named parties on

EMPLOYEE’? CONSENT TO ALLOWANCE OF LIEN

I /wr—it t<y tht twiiff'c! ctewicc of a te r ^lintt my combination. ,

•|1'<-»J «.« fw © H M. <g>
niAWCAO n>»H 6 (R’V. ».,«> 
sFoiKriVfcR»5!3>

7J|2



LEONARD J. YAMSKON, M. ' DtSAWUTY WAIVATICN

to ra

PIMOHAU, AI'HICAN BOAKO rHYBKAL MCOICINB AKO MKAAIUMTIW

Sirhan

1 . 1 BY AfklNWlKT

»4 MONTH JtMASOAVlNVl 
tO» ANitlU. GAUYOAMA MOO4 

, , ' Normandy »• Ites

Novonber G, 1967 4

4

IT EAT CONCERN: ; ’ ' • ' ft
h

V J

Sirhan? B
&p: 
Date

Granja Vista Del Rio 
of Injury: 9-25-S6

This man, Sirhan B. Sirhan, jjas 
this &te. 1 '

seen
•a

rind chained?, on r. 7

HISTORY
•S' *<

.16
He states he is an exercise hoy. This :nork requires a
lot. c2 bending, lifting, carrying, etc*

On 0-25-60 he was exercising horses and he vias throws' 
ires a horse, , •«/,

He was seen by Dr, Deleon. He was found to have a 
laceration of his left upper, lid. There pas seme sand 

Ln his eye. Re had a laceration of his chin and a.
large contusion over his back and contusion of Uis 
left band and cultlple abrasions. Ee states that when 
bo was thrown eff of the horse ho doesn’t know exactly 
how ho landed. Re van haupitalined. X-rays wore cade and 
were reported to bo negative. He was also seen by Do. \
Nilsson and Dr, Kiebn

’by Dr. Johnson. Dr 
logical problems.
he ns off work for 
back to light work, 
for work.

i. De nan seen by Dr, Tashua and 
Johnson felt these were no neuro-,

Ee was seen by Dr. Hugcnt. He*states 
■ two weeks. At that tine he went

At the present tiw he is locking }

PAST niSTCRY

Noncontributory

t*



LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M.D, oiunun evaivatson

OIHOVVS. AM'IICANMASO WJICAlKtOICINt ANO FCHAB11IT ATION ’>

' BY ArrOINTMIST 

IMHCAWStAAAKOAVlKVl 1 >-
•• * loiA»i;tu<.CAur«txiA»OOp4

• 7^

kommanoy :.ne»

Re: Sirhan B. Sirhan 
November 6, 1937

rp^rrr conplaxhts 1 = ’p ? '

Ro complains of p?.n in hfo back. Re findo be has pain 
in Ifn hack if bo tries to be in eno position for any 
period of tine. Ro finds that ebon bo bends and lifts 
ho ho pain. Ro .finds that if he sits or stands or 
tries to bo in a bont position he bos back pain. Re 
fine’s that when bo turns over in bed at night he will 
viah up with back pain. Re finds that when be gets in 
a partially bent position he has difficulty in 
stva Jg’atenlng up. ,

eviration \
There io a healed scar under the right aandlble and 
over the right lumbar area.

Chore io tenderness in the lur.bosacral area. He has 
pain on movement of the trunk. Trunk notions are complete. 
Cn flexion with effort ho touches the fleer. * ,

Re hn hypothesis ever the anterior lateral aspects of. 
both thighs. The reflexes aro bilaterally equal.

re has pain referred to the back on knee chest, passive 
ctralrht leg raining and*performing  Patrick’s test.

Clrcunferonoo: Right Left
Thigh G" above patella 17'.’. 17” \
Calf 4" bolcw patella ' 12” 12” ,

DTcn’nOT . ' / S r

Rosed on the history this tian was injured at work on 
9-2G-C3. Ho bad a sprain of bis back. Re qparcntly 
also had an injury to his left eye but I do not feel 
qualified to corient upon that and this should be done 
by on ophthalmologist.



LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M.D. ©tsAstury wiuaticn

oirwMWt, , *T"tcAN eoAfowtitAl Mtoiam /wriMeiWAriON 

. WAWlNWSNT

224 MOATH ttAAANO *VWV£ ,
. lo>AHC:u>ICAuroAxiACOOO4 

, KCSMANOV 1*1(09 ■ 1

-3-

E?: Sirian B. Sirban 
Kovecber 6, 1?G7

n^^Z2I^! (continued)

Fe M') come IccorntioM oi hi5 face and he doos have 
•sore roarrftng n the unde? ev.rfaco c? the chin on the 
yfght and a tight rear in thin area. Thore in also 
nene healed abrasions roars ever the right posterior , 
1unbar area end lateral Inaba? area.

Ho has complaints referred to the back constating of 
pain. I’o •finds that ho has pain phon he gets in a 
partially boat position for any period of tine. He 
finds that he cannot tolerate remaining in this position. 
He also finds that if he stands cr sits for a prolonged 
pried of tine he has back pain, then he bends cr tries 
to lift ho has bach pain.

Ho dees not have ar.y leg complaints but on this date he 
ccert to have seme hyposthesia to pin prick over the 
rntevfor Intern?, aspect of both thighs. The significance 
of this io not fully determined.

T.t io possible that he could have acre contusion of the 
hr.torJcr remora' nerves in the fall.

The factors cf disability are:

1. The ceh.lcotive complaints, slight to moderate pith 
’moderate for being in the partially and squatting 
positions for any prolonged period of tine.

2. Scarring and disfigurement. ’ ,



LEONARD J. YAMSHON, M.D. OISAWITIf EVAIUAHON

»l?WMXTr, AMTIHCAN MAItO rxr»KAl MrOICINl ANO riMA?<VITATlON 

OY AffOlKTMtNT

224 north Ccrrano avcnuc 
tos An«iu». Caufoxni* 5MOA 

NOAMANOY J.HC9

P.e: Sirhan B. Sirhan 
Hcvcebcr G, 1967

n’rn^aio'i (ccntinu^n J

2 do rot £col qualified to consent with record to his *

Fer nil practical purposes bio condition can bo 
ccnnidorcd to bo permanent and stationary.

Sincerely years,



Forrest L. Johnson. M.D.
1052 W Sixth Sts^it

LOS AKttUS 17 HUNTUY 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company

443 South Shatto Place

Los Angeles, Calif. 90005

Attn:, Miss Stiner

hercsswsAi Jcivicej Rcsoeip
AV. /WWXXmA/ U4HWUU«

No: (02X 2 03445 J
Er: MtlillischJC^str. Co. 

d/a: 9/25/66

OFFICE VISIT: 10/9/67

FORREST L. JOHNSON, MD



John D. Camp. M.D.
ROBERT E. RlC«N3SRO. M.D.
Duans I. Gillum. M.D. 
John D. Camp. Jr.. M.D.
ROBERT E. LEVIS. M.D. '

GOOD SAMARITAN 'RADIOLOGICAL MZDlCALGROUP 
HOSPITAL OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN 

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY .
■• 1212 Chatto ctrot 

LOG ANGELES. CALIFORNIA COO 17

Paul M. Meadows. M.D.
RAWATIM T»»*n  AW KWUAA K««tr«

• 7^8

Mickael G. Meredith
RA9IAT1ON FHYS1CJST

Report on Radiological Examination
OF

Mr. Sirhan Sirhan
AT THE REOVEST OF

Dn^F. L. Johnson

45800
DATE

9/6/67

SKULL: Routine views show the bone tables'of nonaal density without evidence of injury 
or disease. The pineal :is not calcified. No abnormal intracranial calcifications are 
seen. The sella turcica is Intact with no evidence of enlargement or erosioa.- 
Visualised portions of the petrous bone are also normal. *

• ■ Put**' .s 'V***1** - k 1 *

LUMBAR SPINS: Anteroposterior, lateraland coned lateral views shownormal posterior ' 
vertebral body alignment. Vertebral height and disc spaces are maintained. ‘ ’

CONCLUSION: Komai skull ’ ‘ ■
Normal lumbar spine . . ■ *

■ ’ Robert E. Levis, X.D.

»M-i«^ vra^'x^'^^K^-^?!**.^-^'?1. ■/



JOHN F, M^AUGHUN 
CARRY F. JVAN$ 
WM. BIAIR OAVeCY 
«AY S. CUMMING

HARQVO V, eCNNCTI 
NEO l.OAYVORO 
JOHN F. ©ARTOS 
gcorgc «,xA$wea 
ALLAN W. SCHUMMER 
ROBERT X.'GILLHAM

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT LAV/

1717 NORTH HIOHIANO AVWUt.JVirE 710 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 9002©

October 26, 1967

AREA jCOOC «I3 
UURHONE 
4$6«aB4l

Argonaut Insurance Company
443 Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 90005.

Attention:

Re:

Richard J. RobMjjsr^^^^in^
Your CXaic/^o. O2X-2O3445_^
Sirhan Sirfl^wr^Wmisch Construction Co.
Date of Injury: -9-25-66

Gentlemen:

This will confirm our telephone conversation on the afternoon 
of October 24, with Mr. Robbins at which time we advised him 
of the service by applicants attorney of the report of a 
doctor in the field of eye, Maurice W. Nugent, dated October 10, 
1967, that contains the concluding opinions that applicant has 

■ no permanent disability .with regard.to his eye. As.a conse­
quence, tthe examination scheduled with Dr. Kiehn should be 
canceled forthwith.

We attach a copy of Dr. Nugent’s report for your file.

There may be.need of an orthopedic evaluation but for.the moment, 
we suggest you hold off any further examinations... The case is 
off'calendar and we anticipate that we will be served with 
further medical reports by the attorneys for applicant. At that 
time,, we shall submit our appropriate recommendations.

Yours very truly,

McIAUGHLIN, EVANS, DAIBSY & CUMMING

BFE:kd 
Enclosure



MAURICE w, NUGENT, M.O., F.AC.S., F.I.CS. 
WILSHIRE METROPOLITAN ME£lCAU CENTS* 

IIJT WlklHlRC BOULEVARD • SUITE 505 

COS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA *0017

Phone: 481-2462

1967

’ffhor find Yaowur, 

..ttorae^.o at Lee, 
* lt>4Z0AC - Vih* , It1 • ,
It horti, . .^rwa o ve., 

ratauena, tUf., 91101

AttoutIon:

Je r mIw:

Anno j . 'roorsor
attorney

ho: 'in an?, oirhan, vs., 
wi’auja \ictal -el tio

uase ho.: 6? J .A 312 lUh

Cu Outoud* 10, 1967 I examinee; the above rained and the 
fullouin^ da ry ophthalmologic al consultation report*

Teis opht&alr.olo„icr.l examination tea done at your re­
quest and ».ith permission uX' tx.c above na .ed.

.lease be initrnoo that I have at hand a copy of his 
medical file and tnis was pel used prior to the ophthal- 
wolu^icul exu/iinatXcn and a^ain lollouin^. ■

This very pleasant and cooperative ^ouno man . aye ko no 
sl.^illcant ■ vncral history, past history or family his­
tory.

Lis present history st.1.tea that he has never j.ad . lassos 
and that the acdcc..t in question resulted ^row taint; 
throw) free; a horse Ac; teaber 2 J, 1966 at Corona, ho 
thinks he 'us thrown into a ic.A'u, but it '..at aurins a 
fo„. and ho arid others veto not certain ~1 w at .he ait. 
In any event, he stated that ho was unconscious iur a 
short time end he an to come to ..hen lie was in the
corona ■. omcunlty ios^ital. 1.0 stutou that no ca.te to 
thile ti.cy tore suturing his facial laceration.

hr. Sirhan states he was in i~spltal over nhj.t only 
a:;:' relocrcf uu. then one '..oob later returned to sho 
ouctox' »i^' x <• xAhl of stituicu. m; uuiUa tmit < c ms 
back to voxes two eocks Inter uno t on noted pur move- 
want in tne Lift eye with a fool in., of tension and pain.



-2-: IC-lQ-c? " Ho: Sirhah-'b. SiThan
relwor b Toomer
Attorneys at Law

he apparently feels that these aywptosis are still present 
i.e aid sot mention any twitching of .t:.o lid area or tho 
left eye, although it is mentioned in his medical file,

■examination;

hr, blrhan war very cooperative and very pleasant. His 
symptoms were somewhat va^uo and variable, but pleasant 
cooperation wus established and he proceeded with his 
examination with lull cooperation.

Eis vision without ^lassc- was a bettor'tnan normal 20/l> 
ixi each eye,

A refraction was done aud a most minimal refractive error 
was found, namely a +0,25 cylinder in tnc rifbt eye at 
165 axis end a *0.25 cylinder at axis 60 in two left eye. 
heedless to say this insignificant refractive error is of 
no consequence and it is essentially bilaterally- symmetri 
cal. , , t ( *

Jhe Intraocular pressure was measured and it was found to 
be a normal 17 millimeters of i.orcury in each eye.

The ocular muscle balance i.as measured and found to be 
completely negative in every detail.

ine excursions- wore chocked end the ayes wore founo to be 
fully mobile Ln all cardinal positions of £azo and no 
paresis or paralysis were present whatsoever,

There was excellent convergence.

b.e mecis and fundi were atuciod and treasured with a 
retinoscopc, an ophthalmoscope a .c a Liomicrorcope and 
both s cs wvru .ound to be excellent in every co ail.

rue pupils were rouna and equal uhc x Jopunaw normally 
to li^ht ord accoxocotlcn.

Lis near point without any correction whatsoever was a 
full normal Jac. er I in each aye and this is as it should 
be in this u^c ^roup.

The lids end ednoxae were all inspected and examined 
carefully and a seal' under tho left brow and in the arsa 
towards two nose of the loJt dj€cr eyelid shoved a very 
small coax' remnant and one tras has scaled exceptionally 
well.

752



u
-3-:. 10-10-67 - 
/aliaer & Toomer 
Attornoya at Law

Ra: ^irhan B. birhan

This scar at h.o nasal cad of the lolt upper eyelid is 
tne result of his laceration and the surgical procedure 
of repair. It han healed veil and has no tendoi' spots 
in it, but in this location it is quite customary to 
have a swell amount of coup scar tissue beneath the skin, 
but ''this is always loft alone* and no attempt ^s made to 
improve on two circumstance. ’

/ did nos ask lor new x-rays as his filo shove that those 
have seen taken and tloro were no findings fox* any foreign 
body ox' bury iracwre. «

hio fields were studied on the tangent s er con end the 
right eye was fully normal both quantitatively ano quali­
tatively with various si-cd test objects and at different 
differences from vne screen. " The left e. o however at first 
gave a smaller field than normal, but when mr. Sirhan was 
invited to make a :<ood logical effort, ho did so aud the 
visual fields in %te left oye also showed a full normal 
peripheral isopter and matched those of his ri^ht eye.
The blind spots were normal a.d equal in each cyo.

Tnero was no complaint of twitching of the lids * ox5 areas 
about the left oyc, nor was there any sign of any muscu­
lar twitching. i '

I can only state that this young man has a most excellent 
paix' of eyes a k: a most excellent surgical result of the . 
repair of his laceration at t:.c nasal end of two left 
upper eyelid and twera is no indication whatsoever of 
further treatment ox* compliestions or resultant disabilities.

In addition to the above, the eyo examination shows no 
defect of tee interior of each' eye nor any localisation 
of any control nervous system defect.

753



MAURiCE W, tWt>e::T, M.O. FTOnt;.. FXC.S 
WHSMIRC MpKOISlHAH Ml.»ICAr«l»n£R 
i;z7 WiL&Hiru counyAi.p . fcu.rr so?

U» An(.tir> C«!.II uxm* '»0vl7

'Valiaer 5 Tooker 
Attorney;; at L. w
16 No Marengo Ave., 
Pa Ha dona, Cal if 9; 10 2

rOHW H^t-l UMI -t-| .‘»^i!i
R^- Sirhan R. Sirhan

Perusal of file
fiot Wlh Consultation eye examination

and report
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G'orce H. Patterson. M.D.
FORREST L.JOHNSON. M.D.

J052 MH Sixth StmIT

Los ANClltS 17

NiWOWVl SUUCERY
’ 10 October 1367

HUNTUT 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 30005

Attention: Miss Stiner

Re: SIRHAN, Sirhan B.
No: 02X203445
Er: Altfillisch Constr. Co. 

d/a: 3/25/66
Dear Sir:

, Mr. Sirhan Sirhan was seen again in my office on October 3, 1367. At this 
time he stated that he has not been working and that his symptoms are 
essentially the same. He states he has pain in his low back and a feeling 
of tightness around the left eye. He states that the sensation around the 

♦ left eye seems to be increased with cold weather.

EXAMINATION: Pupils are equal and react to light. Funduscopic examina- 
' tion is within normal limits. Extra-ocular movements are intact. There is 

■ no nystagmus. Patient walks well on his heels and toes. Tendon reflexes 
are active and equal bilaterally throughout. I found no pathological toe 
signs. Patient reports tenderness on palpation over the upper sacrum. 
Back movements are carried through a normal range. Forward bending is 
accomplished to a point at which the "fingertips touch the toes. Straight 
leg raising is accomplished to 85 degrees bilaterally.

J COMMENT: I find no evidence of any neurological problem., Relative to 
the back problem, I believe the patientTcoiiditioirshould be considered 

' permanent and stationary, disability factors being subjective complaints 
of lew back pain that I would assess as minimal in degree. The patient's 
eye problem should probably be evaluated by Dr.-Kibhn. No return appoint­
ment was made to see this patient. If I may be of any further help in his 
care, please let me know.

Yours very truly,

FORREST L. JOHNSON, M. D.

flj/nsk
?55



DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENTS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SIRHAN 3. SIRHAN
Applicant 

y$.

GRANJA VISTA DEL RIO

ARGWJAUT INSURANCE COMPANY, a 
corporation

Case No. 67 LA 312 144

ORDER TAKING ^
OFF CALENDAR A

Pursuant to Stipulation of tbs parties, and

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING:

It Is Hereby Ordered That.the-above-entitled matter be and the same hereby is taken oil 

calendar, and^aU further, action herein suspended,.subject to being reset upon request of any 

of the parties hereto. . . .

RcYerec/WOW^^ BOARD

J *

CLR/cr

PARTIES SERVED AS CHECKED 
ON OFFICIAL ADDRESS RECORD 
Date: By:

WAfit' FK£O AI 10$ AMUES 
CAUFOBNIA 

mo »x m ^ r^.

OCT 181957 ^ZJ

ASW ^ WiCJA) 
AW9HS V.%

::a yve^* fo»m so tFtv. 7-co 
‘Fc'Mrtt ”c y /,c •

?58



noMTHtofacror
I ' ^ GOO? SAWW MKOtOGKAl MEOKAL GROUP

e-WNGOATe 12,2 j^^ Stree!

aoI i 7 " ’ 1«* Anjetr*, California 90017
J2oL statement of MEDIAE .SERVICES
PATENT; SIAHAI-I SIHHAN I
O9CTW: JOHNSON , |__________________

CLAIM NUMBER
ALTHIULLSCH constr co

ettUTO: AHGUNAUT INS CO 
1001 VUESHIRE BLVD 
LUS ANGELES CAL

/wfAWOtoor 
tAMATION THERAPY 
NUCLEAR MEOiONE

^ 0 CAMP. M & 
«C>SEtTC mbt^G <9 
PAH M KtAWWS M C 
OUAM I. &UVM M £ 
»cs Q. CAW J« , M Q 
ROeEtTE UVtS MO

56 O57SA |
ACCOUNT NUM SER DATE O» iN^USY

, KEAM MAXt CHECK RAYAJU TO 
6009 S1MMIW UMOtWW ME55UI 'KW!

P. O. tax 60035, Terminal Aamx 
la* Anj«!«, Cd .for no 90054



Wwr 20^1567

Site. Sirkn
giot l!??ari Steft 

,h«'A-:rZj WUfttr^h

i

08X203^5 V
/jras® cw» co* \

9/^/^

OsWoer ^t 1^57

$:00 A«&

B* G«sto &^9» 
%8 3* SI ^i® AvsjssS 
FftSS^ffiaiCslXS *

W. KB®

co: Ite. £To?csi!? )
cc: KcLai^Wi & 2vaw) Sio.fipjliaot railed Ms las* ajs^iateast. vif^i 

Dr. mu
CO5 B. Ow&® Ss^a> !hD» o.?^« R031» Sl?)CC^!2nt to JW cstestiM , 

csclccwi. Jloaso raoa^iie aia favor -as 
vith your opinion a^’ccnclTOloas,

• • ?to) evaluate any sab'.estiva ecc^lointn.
?58 ^ ^’ cGxxmcvrate with ths injury?

pjm ?os® ot corns a? tke b^*9.



JOHN F. MtVAUOMUN 
BARRY F. EVANS 
WM. BLAIR ©ALBE* 
RAY B. CUMMIN©

HAROLO U. 8CNNCTT 
NEO K.GAYLORO 
JOHN F. 8KRTOS 
GEORGE R. HASWELL, 
ALLAN R,SCHUMMER 
ROSARY H. GILLHAM

AREA COOE II? 
TELEPHONE

McLaughlin, Evans, Dalbey & Cumming 
ATTORNEYS AT, LAW __  

' 17*7 NORTH HI«HIANOAVWC,SUITC’7!O

LOS ANGELAS, CALIFORNIA 90028

September 23, 1967

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 Shatto Place 
Los Angeles, California

Gentlemen:

Sirhan Sirhan vs 
Case No. 67 LA-3

Construction Company

The above-captioned case set for trial on October 2nd is being 
continued as the applicant’s attorney has still not received 
his medical evidence and has been advised that he probably 
mill not until, the middle of October. So that all evidence 
will be available at the time of trial, we have agreed to this’ 
continuance to avoid the necessity of possibly two hearings.

Since the only issue is that of permanent disability, the 
delay is not prejudicial.

Very truly yours, 

McLAUGHLIN, EVANS, DALBEY & CUMMING

RBC:cj z



TUI»kok^ 465-^ /5

STATEMENT*'

AUBERT TASHMA. M. B. 
€753 HOLLYWOOD BLVD.

VOS ANGELES. CALIFORNIA 30028

August 18, t o 67

Argonaut Insurance Company 

1001 Wilshire Bouleyard 

Los Angeles, California

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES!

Re: SirhaaSirban^ 
Claim: Q2X 203445 .

?G0



FORREST L. JOHNSON. M.D. 
io$2 West Sixth stxt.it

EOS ANCUES 17 HUNTUY 2-8242

Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place
Los Angeles, California 90005

Attention: Miss Stiner

r«Ort5St«SAl SHVICC? «£X?E«E9 J^g. Suhsn
No: ^2X 20344 

' Er: AltfilJisch Constr. Co 
d/a: 9/25/66

Neurological Examination & Report 
5 September 1967

FORREST L. JOHNSON, MD
?81
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Argonaut Insurance Company 
443 South Shatto Place 
Les Angeles, California 90005

Attention: Miss Stinor

Re: S^W, Sirhan B.
No: 02X2 03445
Er: AltfiJlisch Coastr. Co. 

d/a: 5/25/66
Dear Sir:

Mr. Sirhan Sirhan was seen again in my office on October .9, 1967. At this 
time ho stated that he has not been working and that his symptoms are * 
essentially the same. He states he has pain in his low back and a feeling 
of tightness around the loft eye. He states that the sensation around the 
left eye seems to be increased with cold weather;

EXAMlNZdON: Pupils are equal and react to light. Funduscopic examina­
tion is within normal limits. Extra-ocular movements are intact. There is 
no nystagmus. Patient walks well on his heels and toes. Tendon reflexes 
pre active and equal bilaterally throughout. I found no pathological toe 
signs, patient reports tenderness on palpation over the upper sacrum.

: Back movements are carried through a normal range. Forward bending is 
accomplished to a point at which the fingertips touch the toes. Straight 
leg raising is accomplished to 85 degrees bilaterally.

COMMENT: I find no evidence of any neurological problem. Relative to 
the back problem, I believe the patient’s condition should be considered 
permanent end stationary, disability factors being subjective complaints 
of low buck pain that I would assess as minimal in degree. The patient’s 
eye problem should probably be evaluated by Dr. Kiehn. No return appoint­
ment was mode to sec this patient. If I may be ofrany further help in his 
care, please. Jet me know. ■

Yours ve»y truly, .

FORREST 1. JOHNSON, M. D.




